(d) To guarantee prompt payment of moneys due to a contractor or to contractor’s 

subcontractors and to all persons furnishing. labor and materials to the contractor or subcontractor 
in the prosecution of any alteration with an estimated cost exceeding two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000), Licensee will be required to post a payment bond or other form of undertaking 
approved by NYC Parks for one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of such alterations. To the 
extent that an alteration is funded in whole or in part through a separate contract with the State or